## SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ORDINANCE № 19-04

## REPEALING COUNTY OF SIERRA LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Sierra County Board of County Commissioners met upon notice of a regular meeting, duly published, at the Sierra County Administrative Offices, 855 Van Patten, Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901, on August 20, 2019; and,

**WHEREAS**, NMSA 1978, Section 3-18-1 provides that municipalities, and also counties pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-37-1, have the power to "protect generally the property of its municipality and its inhabitants" and to "preserve peace and order"; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County, New Mexico adopted Ordinances No. 09-003 and No. 09-005, relating to collective bargaining for the County of Sierra, New Mexico; providing rights, responsibilities, and procedures in the employment relationship between employees and the employer; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 09-003 establishes a local labor management relations board, which was required to promulgate rules and regulations necessary to accomplish and perform its functions and duties as established in the Labor Management Relations Ordinance; and,

**WHEREAS**, the local labor relations Board has not convened for over seven years due to the lack of necessity for such a Board; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board recognizes that there is no longer a need for a local Board in light of the absence of any function for such Board in the County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County that Ordinances No. 09-003 and No. 09-005, are hereby repealed.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County that a copy of this Ordinance is to be supplied to the New Mexico Public Employee Labor Relations Board for its records.

**APPROVED, ADOPTED, AND PASSED** on this 20th day of August, 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

James Paxon, Chairman	
Travis Day, Vice-Chair	
Frances Luna, Commissioner	
Attest:	
Shelly K. Trujillo	
Sierra County Clerk	